

FILED

AUG 04 2008

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

82827-0
No. 268802-III

COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

WASHINGTON TRUST BANK

Respondent

v

RIVER GORGE, a partnership; TBM SYNDICATE
a partnership, MARVIN CHAMBERLAIN et al

Appellants

APPELLANTS' / DEFENDANTS' BRIEF

RIES LAW FIRM
Christopher F. Ries, WSBA# 23584
Post Office. Box 2119
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 765-4437
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. The Hodges hay obligation is not a debt of River Gorge, TBM or Chamberlain.....	14
1. The facts do not support a conclusion that Reynolds had either actual or apparent authority to purchase hay for the Partnerships.....	15
2. A partner may act for and on behalf of himself in the pursuit of his own outside business interests and the partnership incurs no liability for such actions.....	20
C. Washington Trust Bank is not entitled to relief under the doctrine of unjust enrichment.....	24
D. Washington Trust Bank is not entitled to the formulation of a new lien remedy where the legislature has not seen fit to create a lien.....	28
E. The dairy cattle lease arrangement between the parties does not create a partnership nor give rise to liability akin to a partnership.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
Washington cases:	
<u>Alaska Pac. Salmon Co. v. Matthewson,</u> 3 Wn.2d 560 (1940).....	19, 21
<u>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia,</u> 162 Wn.2d 762 (2007).....	12
<u>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority,</u> 17 Wn.2d 591 (1943).....	27
<u>Chapman v. Ross,</u> 152 Wash. 262, 277 Pac. 854.....	19, 21
<u>Costanzo v. Harris,</u> 64 Wn.2d 901 (1964).....	24, 25, 32
<u>Farwest Steel Corporation v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.,</u> 48 Wn. App. 719 (Div. I, 1987).....	26, 27
<u>Gottlieb Bros. v. Culberton's,</u> 152 Wash. 205 (1929).....	30
<u>Hopkins v. Smith,</u> 45 Wn.2d 548 (1954).....	30
<u>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo Inc.,</u> 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	13
<u>Lundgren v. Kieren,</u> 64 Wn.2d 672, 393 P.2d 625 (1964).....	13
<u>State ex Rel. Ratliffe v. Superior Court for Whitman County,</u> 108 Wash. 443 (Wash. 1919).....	30

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Swanson v. Webb Tractor & Equip. Co.,</u> 24 Wn.2d 631 (1946).....	15
<u>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts,</u> 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968).....	13
<u>White v. State,</u> 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1977).....	14
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13
<u>Z.C. Miles Co. v. Gordon,</u> 8 Wash. 442 (1894).....	30, 31
 Other cases:	
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catret,</u> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	14
<u>First Nat. Bank of Ann Arbor v. Farson,</u> 226 N.Y. 218, 123 N.E. 490.....	15

Table of Statutes

Revised Code of Washington	
25.05.005.....	29
25.05.050(1).....	20
25.05.055(1) and (3).....	29
25.05.100.....	16
25.05.120(1).....	14
25.05.165(6).....	21
60.13.030-.040.....	28

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

Page

Other Authorities

1 Mechem on Agency (2d ed.), 1048, § 1419.....	19, 21
1 Rowley, Modern Law of Partnership, 485, § 411.....	19, 21
59A Am. Jur.2d Partnership, § 303.....	20
Restatement of the Law of Restitution Section 112.....	27
